Kansas Departmeht of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49594 S/ /zm 02 02
5. Status: X Approved ] Denied by DWR/GMD - [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve - &I N of C Form X Water Tube - X Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 58260 7¢c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [ Add Seqg#
'ROBERT A & SUSAN D BACON
3616 S MAYFIELD RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501
7b. Landowner(s) PersonID 64925 | 7d. Landowner Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [] Add Seq#
WILLIAM C ELLIS FAMILY TRUST
5505 E 64TH STREET
TULSA OK 74136
8. WUR CorresporE]ent . Person ID ?8260 9. Use of Water:  Changing? . [ Yes X No
New to system []. Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form ' [ Groundwater - [] Surface Water
U ‘ XIRR - [1REC ObEw ~  [JMUN
Agree [ 1Yes [INo
. 0 sTK 0 SeD ] DOM - [JCON
ROBERT A & SUSAN D BACON - | OHYDDRG [OJWTRPWR [0 ART RECHRG
HUTCHINSON KS 67501
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2018 ‘ 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2022 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to C.omply:
14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X No Date to Comply: _ . Date WLMD Installed:
Date Prepared: 04/08/2017 By: RAK
" Date Entered: 5/7/2\()[’, “By: L(/N

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)




' - ‘ Drainage Basih: LITTLE ARKANSAS
File No. 49,594 15. Formation Code: 190 RIVER County: RN Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversioﬁ 17. Rate and Quantity
MOD _ Authorized Additional
25‘1—' PDIV Qualifier s T R ID ‘N w Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
) _ gpm -af . gpm af Overlap PD Files
MOD 81260 NC NW'. 24 23 5W 1 4000 3960 ’
MOD 81261 SWY. NEVaNWY: 24 23 5w 2 4000 3660 48505
'PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS; EAST WELL '
MOD 81262 SWY: NEYs NWY: 24 23 5W 3 4000 3810 48505
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS; MIDDLE EAST WELL
MOD 81263 SEYa NWY. NW'. 24 23 5W 4 4000 4110 48505
PD COMMENT BATT 1 OF 4 WELLS; MIDDLE WEST WELL :
MOD 81264 SEV. NW/. NW%: 24 23 5W 5 4000 4260 ‘ 48505
PD COMMENT BATT 1.0F 4 WELLS; WEST WELL :
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft -
19, Limitation: affyr at QU gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 42, O
Limitation: affyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? X Yes [J No To be installed by 12/31/2018 -Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. Slace of Use NEY NWY SWY% SEY Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
MOD
DEL . NE Nw | sw | SE| NE NW [ sw | se [ Ne |Nw | sw | se | Ne | nw | sw SE
ENT PUSE S T R D % % % | % % % Ya B | %l wn| n| % e Y A %
v 67648 24 23S 5W 3 33.75|33.75 6750 | 7b NO NO

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Division of Water Resources
MEM Q RAND ! M

TO: Files o _ S : ' DATE: April 25, 2017

. FROM: Richelle A. Krueger RE: Application, File No. 49,594

Robert A. Bacon filed the referenced application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, requesting a
quantity of 94.5 acre-feet and-a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion will be
one (1) existing battery of four wells authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No: 48,505 with a geographic center
located 4,000 feet North and 3,960 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 24, Township 23 South, Range 5
West, Reno County within the drainage basin of the Little Arkansas River Basin. No overlap in the place of use is
proposed. The proposed acreage is owned by William C. Ellis Family Trust. The proposed well is owned by
Harold E. Swanson Trust and presently irrigates the North Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 under File
No. 48,505.

WRIS and the submitted application indicate there is one battery of four wells authorized by Appropriation
of Water, File No. 48,881 and two domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed geocenter. Although the

geocenter of a recreational groundwater pit authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No. 46,863 is outside the .

one-half mile radius, a portion of the pit is located within that radius. In a letter dated January 30, 2017, Equus
Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 requested notification of the pit owners as well as the owners of
File No. 48,881 since they were not previously notified. The nearby domestic well owners were notified of the
referenced application by letters dated October 25, 2016 sent by Erin McGrogan, former Environmental Scientist
with the Permits Unit, and the nearby non-domestic owners were notified by Ietters dated February 1, 2017. No
written responses have been received as of today’s date.

In letter dated January 30, 2017 with attachments, Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
recommended the referenced application be approved and indicated that the application complies with K A.R. 5-
22-1 through K.A.R. 5-22-17 subject to the maximum rate of diversion be limited to 800 gallons per minute when
combined with File No. 48 505.

[

The total quantity available for irrigation use by File No. 49,594, 94.5 acre-feet, will irrigate the proposed
67.5 acres with 1.4 acre-feet per acre and is the maximum reasonable quantity aIIowed pursuant to K. AR 5-3-24
in Reno County. .

A test hole log was submitted with the pending new application. The sotJrce of supply was previously
determined to be Equus Beds (190).

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any
time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12." If any chemical
or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be
installed. A water level measurement tube is requxred The applicant signed, notarized, and returned a minimum
desirable streamflow form to our ofﬂce :

In an April 6, 2017 e-mail, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended
approval of the referenced application. :

'Based on the above discussion, safe yield criteria are met, approval of the application will not impair senior
water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it has been recommended that the
referenced application be approved. . - : 3
» ) { ’ M ﬁx
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist



900 SW Jackson, Room 456

'1',320A_Ré_sear¢h Park Drive E r o

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ' “Department of Agnculture o “Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ‘ agnculture ks.gov (785)296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary A : Governor Sa’m;Brbwn-b‘ack N

| . | May 9, 201 .

ROBERT A AND SUSANDBACON - ay 9, 2017 Fy E |

13616 S MAYFIELD RD - | | "’COPY
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Appropriation of Water File Nos. 49,587; 49,588; 49,589; 49,590; 49 592 49 593 and 49, 594 :
Dismissal of Apphcatron File No. 49,591 _

Dear Mr. and Mos. Bacen:

‘ ’Enclosed is the Findings and Order by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
‘Agriculture, dismissing Application, File No. 49,591, for failure to meet safe yield criteria per K.A.R. 5-22-7(a).

. In addition, enclosed are permits (File Nos. 49,587; 49,588; 49,589; 49,590_; 49,592; 49,593 and 49,594) to
appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a), to divert such unappropriated water
as may be available from the source and at the locations specified in the permits, and to use it for the purpose

- and at the locations described in the permits. »

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these
- - permits. Water meters are required and you must install them prior to water being put to beneficial use in order
~ for you to maintain accurate records of water use. The meters should be used to provide the information

- required on the annual water use reports.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion
works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of
these permits. Enclosed are forms which may be used to notify the Chlef Engineer that the proposed diversion
works have been completed

- All requests for extenswns of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect approprlatrons must be submitted to

the Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in.the permit to complete diversion works .

or to perfect an appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the |

. expiration of time set forth in this permit. Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your
. permit or your water right. Any request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee,

which is currently $100.00.

There is also enclosed an information sheet settrng forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropr1at10n
which will establish the extent of your water rights.

| (OVERD)

Topéka o“Mé;lhéﬁggjo" Garéf‘?ll? Crtv  -  Paréens‘ o Stafferd . Stocl“(ton‘_ S




ROBERT A AND SUSAN D BACON
File Nos. 49,587; 49,588; 49,589; 49,590; 49,591; 49,592; 49,593 and 49,594 .

Page2 -

Please be reminded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this office annually. Records indicating the
amount of water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of the previous
calendar year so that the continued use of water becomes a matter of record in this office. . The owner, or his or
her legally designated agent, is held responsible for submitting annual water use reports. Failure to file an
accurate water use report is a violation of law which makes you subject to civil penalties.

If you have any questions,lxplease contact this office. If you-'call, please reference the file number so we can
help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

ange Application Unit Supervisor
BAT

" pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Clifford Eugene Strandberg
William C. Ellis Family Trust
Robert C. Bacon Rev. Trust, ¢/o Juanita Bacon .
John S. Bacon Rev. Trust
Hannah Eldridge Trust, c/o Elaine Eldridge



="==2=] OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Jackie McCIéskey,‘Secretary of Agriculture . ' David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED  FILE CQOpy

(This is not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application File No. 49,594 of the app'llicant

ROBERT A BACON
3616 S MAYFIELD RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data,
and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested nghts
and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed with
all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and
otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations: -

: /

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is March 23, 2016.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigatidn. use on land described in the
application, as follows: '

- NEY NWY% SW¥% ' SEY
Sec. Twp. Range ‘
NEY: |NWY|SW14l SEY| NEV: [NWY| sWa| SEY | NEV: [NWY4 | swa|SEv| NEY | NW4 [swvi| SEv | TOTAL

24 23S BW - ' 33.75(33.75 : 67.50

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of a battery of four(4) wells with a geographic center located near the center of the:
Northwest Quarter (NWY4) of Section 24, more particularly described as being near a point 4,000 feet North
and 3,960 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno -
County, Kansas, Iocated substantially as shown on the map accompanying the application.

4. That the approprlatlon sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons ‘per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 94.5 acre-feet of water for any oalendar

yéar.

5. That installation of works.for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2018

or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Englneer and pay the

* statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been completed.
Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will Tesult in revocation of the permit. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall-be accompanied by the -

required statutory-fee of $100.00.




File No. 49,594 ~ ' " Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the proposed
beneficial use on or before December 31, 2022 or any authorized extension thereof. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanled by the
required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not. be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must allow
.for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease of
the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S:A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any -
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be
equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of
the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and
shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of this
permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level -
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer. -

13. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works .
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12
adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water
diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter readlng at the beglnnmg and end of
the report year).

14. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from Wthh the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water

- use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 followmg the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the

annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicaft to be subject to a civil penalty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of
this permit.

16 That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, ¢onditions and

limitations will résult in the forfeiture of the priority date ‘revocation of the permit and dlsmlssal of the'_ '

application.



File No. 49,594 = - | " Page3of4

17. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and establlshed pursuant to. K.S.A. 82a- 7030 for the source of supply to
which this water right applies.

. . - .. e
18. That this permit is further limited such that all wells shall be located within a three hundred (300) foot
radius circle, in the same local source of supply and shaII be limited to a maximum diversion rate of four
hundred (400) gallons per minute (0. 89 c.f.s.)per well I

19. That the rate of diversion approved under this permit is further limited to the rate which combined
with Appropriation of Water, File No: 48,505, will provide a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) from the point of diversion described herein.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice to
the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K. A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must submit a
request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a
request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any
findings made by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered in
this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative review of -
this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this.Qrder, may petition for administrative review,
pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the
date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review,
unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted
to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Dr|ve
Manhattan Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

Ordered this #"é day ofM% | ,90“, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley - )
" The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this a day of M o7 by

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager rvr3|on of Water esources Kansas Department of
Agriculture. .

/L/

DANIELLE WILSON " Notary Public
My Appointment Expires ‘

August 23, 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this ‘ " day of W ﬁa{7l hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of - -
Application, File No. 49,594, dated g/ﬂ /0/7 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US
mail to the following: .

ROBERT A BACON
3616 S MAYFIELD RD .
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

With photocopies to:

WILLIAM C ELLIS FAMILY TRUST
5505 EAST 64™ STREET

- TULSA OK 74136

Stafford Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 2 :
@ﬂ/x % ww

Division of Water Resources




WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED
THE STATE OF KANSAS MAR '2 3 2016
Yl
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

File Number 44,594

This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources,

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO

APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502:

Name of Applicant (Please Print): f 4 b Ci _{' | ﬂ Ba o

Address: ol o 5 m&% tie f&( Loa y

City: B I/L'h h(nse r\ State ES  zipCode bS58/
Telephone Number: ({20 ) (b2 Y42 Y4

The source of water is: [1 surface water in’

(stream)

OR 5 groundwater in 7,ﬁ(lql‘ kinsas Rirer

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources.

" The maximum quantity of water desired is - 7!'[.5/ acre-feet OR galions per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of $00 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

iited 1o [fes5 then oo

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) [ Artificial Recharge  (b) ]X'Irrigation (c) [ Recreational (d) O Water Power

(e) O Industrial _ () O Municipal (g) O Stockwatering (h) I Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic (i) O Dewatering (k) [ Hydraulic Dredging (l) [ Fire Protection
(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

78

For Office Use Only:

Fo. -

Code

Zegq Fee $ TR # [ Recelpt Date &/23/llp _ Check #

GMD _C_ Meets K.A.R. 5:3-1 @/NO} Use fee €)S County PN gy AW Dpate il

“Z_/ OCATTON COMPLE &
/

DWR 1-100 (Revised 06/16/2014) I3 /

Hevccwcr_PAL SGANNED 6/?/6] / —Z@/Q L(/M '
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Wetland Determination Identifiers
@ Restricted Use
cy \V Limited Restriotions

Legend _ - 24-23-5 T RTER Resoumes

clu.SDE.clu_a_ks155 RECEIVED
March 25, 2010
Disclaimer: Wetland identifiers do not represent the size, shape or specific determination of the area. D MAR 2 3 2016
Refer to your original dermination (CPA-026 and attached maps) for exact wetland boundarie% ations, or contact NRCS.

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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See 4 ‘#2&6.}1 ment

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in whlcrbtg) Iocia;tgl the ?>Slte within a

%  specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land. éeo (’Zg 0N, B WB5R(Z\’ & Courty
(A) Onein the Sw quarter of the NE quarter of the Nw 3quarter of Section _2Z 1_-[ more particularly
described as being near a point _’-@Q feet North and%éﬁ feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township Z South, Range g Eascnrcle one), 4 en o County, Kansas.
(8) Oneinthe SW _quarter of the _lNE quarter of the /N _ quarter of Section _2Y , more particularly

described as being near a point 3000 feet North and /ﬁ@feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township _£ 2 2 g South, Range 5 East/QQ:nrcle one), ng 0 __ County, Kansas.

(C) Oneinthe 5 £ quarter of the NIV w quarter of the N quart% of Section _Z ﬂ more particularly
described as being near a point _MQ feet North and feet West of the Southeast comner of said
section, in Township 5 South, Range 5 Easu@circle one), th 2 _County, Kansas.

(D) Onein the 5 quarter of the Nw WW quarter of the N qggrter of Section _2 5{ more particularly
described as being near a point _46p0 feet North and M feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township £ % South, Range 5 East/West (circle one), ﬁ eno County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%4) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, |f other.than the applicant is (please print):

Hacold Swansen Trust Yo _Matt Brack 420494~ Yord

(name, address and telephone number)

Yooo E G Stiee X Hutchinson  KS  ¢7501

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
" with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner's authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct. -
Executedon _ MGreh 22 204 W&Wﬁm
' Applicant's Signature
The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.

Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will '
be returned to the applicant.

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of 4 We {(5
) (number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)
and @«m be) completed (by) 2013
{(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be FiﬁEs 0

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated

@EIV
(Mo/Day/Year)

<o “Ngo MAR 2 3 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
> .10|glzole eme [Dup
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File No.

9. - Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
IXI‘ Yes [INo If“yes”, a check valve shall be required.
All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
10. If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [JYes = [XNo

o [f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e [f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

11. The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section comers and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information: ‘

N4 (a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

vV (b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within ¥z mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) 2 mile downstream and
% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
v photograph or plat. '

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use. b\re’” 4 6,‘ Vot a{(‘ém/? exis +

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047,

12. Listany application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.
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'IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

| _ File No. 49,594
Name of Applicant (Please Print): ED b e 'f ﬂ Bﬁ.( on

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the Iegal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: w('"l‘dm 4 E//I§ F4MI717 77‘“61'
ADDRESS: 5505 E é‘/t/‘. Steeet Tnlss OF - 79‘/34

NEY NWY% fi SWY% SEY
s | T]R TOTAL
NE | nw [ sw ] se | ne [ nw]sw] se || Ne [ nw]sw] sE || ne [nw] sw 4'

2y |23l s T i _“ 67.5
I 1
|

Landowner of Record _ NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEY% NWY% SWY% SEY%
sl t]R TOTAL
NAnef{nw]sw]seE Inelnw]sw] seE fNe]lnw]sw ] seE | Ne|nw]sw] sE

Landowner of Récorﬂ NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEY NWY4 SWYe SEYs
S T R TOTAL
NE|NW|SW | SE || NE|NW| SW| SE | NE|NW| SW | SE {| NE ] NW | SW ] SE "

WATER RESOURC
RECEIVED ES

| &
DWR 1-100.23 (7-7-00) P!“ ‘ Page 1 of 2
s MAR 2 3 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Couhty . Tax year

Reno 2016
Section Township Range .
24 23 05w
Legal

S80ACOFNwW/4 -

Total Acres _lrrigated - Total Parcel
79 0 79.349998

Name and Address

ELLIS, WILLIAM C FAM TRUST

C/O ELLIS, WILL & PATRICIA5505 E 64TH ST
TULSA OK 74136-2053 -

Formatted address

C/O ELLIS, WILL & PATRICIA
5505 E 64TH ST

TULSA, OK 74136-2053

8

Property ID Property number' '
26721 078-136-24-0-00-00-003.01-0



49,594

2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach

supplemental sheets as needed. L .\ p o
Y “ ﬁeﬁf' l\nf'ﬁlck_'ﬁ,.a&ff\,

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil o Percent ' Intake Irrigation
Name of field - Rate Design
' ‘ (%) : (in/hr) Group
2L : ,
: ‘)ﬁ : (\)(
e
o
Q
Total ' 100 %
" b. Estimate the average land slope in the ﬁeld(s): . O~ | %
Estimate the m‘aximum' land slope in the ﬁeld(é): 4 5 %
c. Type of irrigation system you pfopose to use (check one): v ‘
: .\K. Center pivot - ___ Center pivot - LEPA ____ "Big gun" sprinkler
*___ Gravity system (furrows) ___ Gravity éystem {(borders). __ Sideroll sprinkler
Other, please describe:

d.  System design features:

t
i.  Describe how you w111 éon_trol tailwater: 1 h\m AN \I cooowWe {'( Sy (P 1” /[7
p et Informe 7‘10 "
ii.  For sprinkler systems: o |
(1)  Estimate the operating pressure at the dis’tribﬁtion system: _ psi
(2)  What is the sprinkler package designrate? ____ gpm
3) What is the wetted diaineter (twice .the distanqe the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinklef on the
outer 100 feet of the 'éysteﬁ? - ‘ _feét \
(4)  Please i;clude a coﬁy of thé sprinkler pgck;ge destign information. |

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:
" ;
Corr, 607175444 5, milo, wheat cover crop

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation).

Levin Schoen /m/e 5 my Crop é’onfq/ﬁm’f

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your

request. : o WATER RESOURCES
. ' : RECEIVED

Page 2 of 2

o™ v 2 3 206

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



-Residence
Phone

662-3991

]

e 44, 5
it
Darhng Drllhng Co.
1211 W. 4th , Office
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501 . Phone

DRILLER'S TEST LOG el

Customer's Nome @O\OQ\R* %AQQV\ Date C}-/2~O®

Address Test No ‘f‘ps& :éz

County Rev> : Quarter Sechon_!_ Township Z S: ‘ Ronge 5
DRILLED FOOTAGE N

DBCRIP"ON OF STRATA

Indicate Tast Location By an X

From To

O 3 ' '(QDSD'S

S | B T C\A»; ) "L\}
N
! 3o ! l’“ﬁa *Q}CC!\‘(‘--QKSAx Q = c«\;\[ :,x,\,k i ~

L

P
-1

e
{é} ra ‘;}.

H .
512 \Auj‘!* & é’:-“e-i{_/ L

v R ST
N £

Static Wa!er Level: (O@

REMARKS 1 \U&s %@u&)

o

it

What kind of Casine @0 sige Y

PLALN: O FT. to 20 - FT. KindC

pERF: 70 FT. to 3O FT. Kind PV

Grout Lfgmml- JJM

Gravel Pack Intervals: (S FT. ta 3O FT.
Ft.

, (3 FT. to (5 _

Contamination: S IA

WATER RESOURCES _mwu FT.
RECEIV : 1]
' . Caginz Height abov urfaces <G
; _ T
“MAR2 3 2016 Bore Hole Diameter (o' _
KS DEPT O‘F AGRICULTURE
N . )

SCANNED -

t
)

i




Sample #_| 3400 .
Sample | Water ROBERT BACON
[Other ID__| 9/12/06 IRR. #2

DARLING DRILLING
1211 WEST 4TH

HUTCHINSON'KS 67502

pH - SM 4500-H+ B
Chioride - SM 41108
" Total Hardness - SM 23408
Nirate-Nitragen - SM 4500 NO3 D
Calcium - SM 3111B |
. Magnesium - SM 31118
) Sodium.- SM 3l1 1 15
Sulfate - SM 16th E4. 426C
% Sodium .
SAR—Sodium_Absorpiion Ratid
Electrical Conductivity - SM 25108
TDS-Total Dissolved Solids - SM 2540C
imigation Quality Rating
Light Soi! -Salinity Hazard
 Light Soil - Sodium Hazard
Medium Soil -Sglin@ Hazard
Medium Soil -Sodium Hazard
Heavy Soil -S;Iinﬂy Haza}d
Heavy Soil -Sodium Hazard

General Comment:

Approved By:

AMLYHML RESULTS APPLY ONLY TO THE SUBMITTED SAMPLE AND MAY'NOT. REFLECT RESULTS OF SEEMINGLY IDENTICAL MATERIAL OR PRODUCTS

AOCS OFFICIAL APPROVED CHEMISTS

1000 Cdrey Road
P.O. Box 886

620-665-5661
'FAX 620-665-0559

Resuit Comment

- AS FOLLOWS
Low \
Medium
Low
" Medium
Medium
High

Good to Pemmissible

NFTA CERTIFIED LABORATORY

SCANNE

Hutchinson, KS 67504-0886 -

Dry Basis

44,594

09/13/2006
09/18/2006 -
$35.00

‘| Received
Reported
{TotalFee | .

'As Received
7.74 s..
150.00 mg/L
© 269.89 mgiL
1.97 mgiL
78.40 mg/L
1 18.00 mgi
102.00 mgiL o o ,
175.00 mgn |
51.40 %
269 su.
1050.00 umhés/an
628.00 mg:
100
0
00
.00
".00

.00

KDHE CERTIFIED LABCRATORY

p NARZ3UE

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




312212016 WIMAS Water Right Information Sheet “{ 4, 59y

" Kansas T | wimas e
Geological | ‘|| water Right []\\}
© Survey I8 Query - |j-8

WIMAS Water Right Information Sheet

Water Right information represents conditions as of 03/21/2016.

Information shown on this page depends on a water right’s selected Type(s) of Use and point of diversion, PD(s). I
there are multiple uses and/or multiple points. of diversion, the page will update details, quantity and rate, and reported
water use depending on which entry is selected from those list boxes.

Because water rights can overiap both in points of diversion and places of use (which in tum can affect the authorized
quantities and rate) AND water usage is often aggregated into a single report, you cannot determine if a water right
has reported more water use than authorized from this page only.

Water Right .

Water Right: 48505-00 1 Type(s) of Use: 5PD(s):  [24-23s5W 1 v| Google Location Map
WWCS Links: None WIZARD Link: None

Water Right Details )

Source:* G Right Type:'f{; ‘rf Total Acres Aumorized:jiéié_“ Net Acres Authorized:jélsl_ Use of Water Active:’-fY_
Water Right Status: ' KE ' Place(s) of Use: [24-235-5W NE NW (active) Total Acres: 34, Net Acres: 34 v]
Priority Date: 03/04/2013 Action Trail: |03/04/2013- PENDING INITIAL REVIEW v]

Point of Diversion Details
PdActive: Y ' FeetNorth: 4000  FeetWest 3960 ' Qualifiers: 'NCNW | County:|RENO |

| SteamNumber:: |

Special Use Area(s): | . v]Comment:! GEOCTR

Authorized Quantity & Rate
Quantity Stored By:. 'Wag;r_ﬁigﬁ{ )

" Authorized Quantity (AF): ‘945

o ‘_| Net Quantity (AF): 194§‘ L

Rate Stored By: ~ ‘Water Right Authorized Rate (GPM): 800 | NetRate (GPM): 800
Reported Water Use ' ‘“'éé;ﬁ’GVater"JseH."s};ry | i
Water Use Year(s): Total Water Used (AF):000 ' Acreslmigated:
Water Use Reported onRightNum: .| ReelNumber:89 ' Blip Number: 2340
Metered Quantit: - MeterUnit! ' DepthtoWater:' . DepthofWel: B
Beginning Meter Reading:f._ - __ 1 Ending Meter Reading:[__ >>>>> _-:
System Type: J Hours Pumped: ' __t_;’Pump Rate: _ﬁ_ Date of Measurement: - ,
Date Report Received: 103/23/2015  *  Chemigation Indicator: Water Use Code:'C . Crop Code: 5
Current Water Use Correspondent(s): 1MATr BRACK - : WATEPSE%E?\%UDRCES vl

v Print ASCIl Report

' MAR2-3-20f

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Disclaimer
2\ For information on the WRIS/WIMAS database, please contact Jim Bagley. For water right related
j:‘ guestions, please contact Ken Kopp. For web page or intemet based comments, please contact
webadmin@kgs.ku.edu. WIMAS Program updated October, 2005. Data updated daily. D
SCANNE

http:/hercules.kys.ku.edw/geohydromimas/water_right_listcim?wr_id=79236 7




- Web Soil Survey

2 4 ) %5
Contact Us l Subscrabe. l Archlved Sonl Surveys ] Soil Survey Status ’ Glossary | Preferences Lmk Logout Help

Area of Interest Soil Soil Data Download Shopping
(AOI) Map Explorer Soils Data Cart (Free)
| . Printable Version Add to Shopping Cart
I Search —l Soil Map

Map Unit Legend I—_—_IJ_]&]_I_]__IJ _J Scalel m—;ale)—'] il ]

'Reno County, Kansas (KS155) ‘

|

; Map Map Unit Name Acres | } Percent
b unit in | of AOI
| Symbol AOI ‘

5730 }Darlow-EImer complex, 0to 2| 54.4| 71.2%
' ; percent slopes |

5832 | Punkin-Taver complex, 0 to 1 | 8.0 10.5%
percent slopes ]

5870 Carway and Carbika soils, 0 7.7) 10.1%;
}to 1 percent slopes

{5943 |Saltcreek and Naron fine | 631 8.2%
sandy loams, O to 1 percent

! slopes |

!Totals for Area of Interest ] 76.4 f 100.0% |

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

FOIA | Accessibility Statement | Privacy Policy | Non-Discrimination Statement | Information Quality | USA.gov { White House

TER RESOURCES
WA '‘RECEIVED

QAN“ED MAR 2 3 2016
S

“4 ks DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

http:/Aebsoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.g ovVApp/WebSail Survey.aspx . : mn



Kansas Department of Agrlculture

Division of Water Resources

David W. Barfield, Chief Englneer :

109.SW 9™:Street, 2nd Floor - v:"m‘,' L T A
Topeka Kansas 66612 1283 R AN -

figgerr e . . i R U AT HOF A

) FII N

*3%-"‘;7"1.-;“:‘%“- .. Minimum Desirable Streamflow
Dear Sir: RN SURFRRERRE Su DU RGNS . L .' ph

o™y . o . N
_,°"j:( ‘:,,/ iw 3’\" j»

e

- the legislature for the source of supply to wh:ch the above referenced application: apphes
E DTN R B O s

| understand that diversion®of: water pursuant to this application~will : ‘bes subjectl to
regulation any time Mlmmum Desirable Streamﬂow requirements are not being met‘n e
PIRNPI Hv‘ AJ jand ':;”’\; Sty e B

| also understand that if this: apphcatlon is approved there could be:times, as determined

by the Division of Water Resourcés; when | 'would not be allowed-to divert. waterwl reallze that

_ this could affect the economlcs of my dec13|on to appropriate water. W R

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processnng and approval, if possible, of the above

referenced application. .

, \ ’ S|gnature of Applicant
State of Kansas - ) %bff“f' A gﬁCOVL
) ss (Print Applicant's Name)

~ County of ‘#)a Ve | )

| hereby certify that the foregomg mstrument was sngned in my presence and sworn to

before me this _23 day of -pNacc s 20 jCo .

Notary\Public ( “

.My Commission Expires:

Shelly M. Watkins : :
Notary Public | . : WATER RES%JDRCES
‘State of KANSAS | | RECE!
My commission expires .
3 e | . -‘\-\@E‘\(AAR 9 3 2016
. , ‘ _ v 5 L
. KS DESTOF AGHICLLT TS

DWR 1-100.171 (Revised 03/27/2008)



_MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
'APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

T e
S
o . ] e
. . R3] "
Lol PN i -
oo T NI -
I R A ' i

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows: for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from’.one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please-complete the back side of this page and submit it along with
your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River: -icwvs T 1w 4 Ninnescah River ' ,

Big Blue River - ~ North Fork Ninnescah River B el
Chapman Creek ' Rattlesnake Creek '

Chikaskia River-:.. =y oo, ssiaiay T Republican-River v s te, 0 e
Cottonwood, River~ ~ . . e s gy o e e SalineRiver, o o ol ans b et o
Delaware River Smoky Hill River

Little Arkansas Rivers, /o0 2+ ot g, -oo Solomon:River .- i o:n e
Little Blue River:, .-y iy s v vmeeasid ,-"r"’ _caSouth’Fork:Ninnescah. =i - .+ 15 e
Marais des Cygnes River Spring River _
Medicine:Lodge River-;i «. . < - B - Walnut River ;i - gl swsine o
Mill-Creek:(Wabaunsee Co. area):. "= «Q .7 7 U WhltewateraRlverv A
Neosho River EEETE ARG T e o s L B e 0 iysyn o S

gy [, PR .
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y
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)
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13.

P
K
C.
A

File No. L{B’, 5‘,0‘

Furnish the foIIowing' well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from:  [J Test holes [ Well as completed /[KDrillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (C) (D)
Date Drilled

Total depth of well

Depth to water bearing formation

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

14, The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
Jenant

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise)
15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

Willizm ¢ Ellis Fam.ly_Trasl 918 - 48/ 5964

(name, address and telephone number)
Sso5 E ¢4t Street Tulse oK 79136
(name, address and telephone number) »

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that

this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at f‘"’v\““clu néon , Kansas, this_22__day of md cc h 20 /é

: ' (month) - (year)
(Applicant Signature)
By
{Agent or Officer Signature)
{Agent or Officer - Please Print)
Assisted by ' v Date:
: (officeftitle)
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
MAR 2 3 2016
GANNED

KS DEFT CF AGRICULTUPE



i

Application 49590 continued
Daniel Kelly Domestic well
3806 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Robert Bacon Domestic well
3616 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application 49591
Matt Brack
4000 East G Street
Hutchinson KS 67501

Irrigation well File Number 48505
Irrigation well on SE4 23-23-5

Judy Langley Domestic well
6818 East Blanchard

Hutchinson KS 67501

1. BartHolomew Domestic well
5815 East Blanchard Street
Hutchinson KS 67501

~ Mickey Strandberg Domestic well
1718 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application Number 49592
Anita Norton Domestic well
6809 East Illinois Avenue
Hutchinson KS 67501

'Application Number 49593
Bryan Ford Domestic weli

7817 East Illinois Avenue
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application Numpfber 49594

no noccu_W Domestic weﬁ\ :
705 So ayfield Road

Hutchinson KS 67501

Unknown occupant Domestic well
718 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

1na5g1 YAB83  udnk9
4gHq0 Ha%  Ha599
Ha»nq3  4asay

ESOURCES
Wmag&mED

spp 19201

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

NW4 24-23-5

Stacking on top of File Number 48505 Use existing well.

SCANNED



Appli"éa'ti'é'n#4958.-'7e'i PO

Applica

Julie Béal” Irrigation well
-:3.31_9'59uth Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

”I.)‘aﬁiél-' Ké“? g Domestic well

3806 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Tony Bresino Domestic well
4005 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Matthew Burns Domestic well

5613 East Stroud Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

tion 49588

Ray Bartholomew Domestic well
4107 South Obee Road

Hutchinson KS 67501

Julie Beal Two lrrigation wells

3319 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Matthew Burns Domestic well
5613 East Stroud Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Robert Bacon Irrigation well
3616 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

6pp|ication 49589>
o wells within one half mile

Applica

tion 49590 i

Julie Beal . Domestic well
3319 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Anita Norton Domestic well
6809 East Illinois Avenue
Hutchinson KS 67501

Tony Bresino Domestic well
4005 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

File Number 47609



Y4, 54

FEE SCHEDULE

. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requestlng storage): ,

ACRE-FEET ' FEE

0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 | $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1
or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be $100.00
plus $200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications
filted on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a
groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting
water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

1 million galfons equal 3.07 acre-feet .
WATER RESOURCES
‘ RECEIVED

sGAN“‘;';D MAR 2 3 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Krueger, Richelle

From: : Lanterman, Jeff
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 3:23 PM
To: . Krueger, Richelle
- Cc Conant, Cameron
Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation, Bacon New Applications File Nos. 49587; 49589;
: 49590; 49592; 49593 and 49594 )
Attachments: , newapp49594newappmembattgmd2pdolap48505rev.docx;

newapp49593newappmemgmd?2.docx; newapp49592newappmemgmd?2.docx;
newapp49590newappmemgmd2.docx; newapp49589newappmemgmd2 docx;
newapp49587newappmemgmd2 docx

Richelle,

Go ahead and approve these applications. | think they are good to go.

Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 2:41 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation, Bacon New Applications File Nos. 49587; 49589; 49590 49592; 49593 and
49594

leff, this packet of applications are all in pretty close proximity of one another and located several miles SE of
Hutchinson. They have all been reviewed and recommended for approval by GMD#2, so the SY and spacing must be
good on all these as there were no board reviews, denials, or appeals on the 6 attached applications.

Here are some representativé hydrographs. The area appears very stable. One test log.show a DTW of 5.5’and stopped
“in a clay layer around 33’ deep, | didn’t find test logs for each application so I guess we have them but they aren’t in
docuware yet. :

http://hercu!es,kgs.ku;edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetaii.cfm?usgs' id=380002097514503

http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/gechydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380002097514502
. chttp://hercules kgs ku.edu/gechydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380000097463003

http://hercules kgs ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380142097484001

I think you can pass these on to Richelle with a recommendation of approval.

Cameron

* From: Krueger, Richelle
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 11:46 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron. Conant@ks.gov>; Turney, Brent <Brent Turney@Kks.gov>
Subject: Request for Recommendation, Bacon New Apphcatlons File Nos. 49587; 49589; 49590; 49592; 49593 and
49594 :

Hi Jeff,



Attached are draft memos for the referenced new applications . | resubmitted Application File No. 49588 to GMD 2 for
-another recommendation but thought maybe you would want to start reviewing some of this package. Application File
No. 49591 was recommended for denial based on safe yield, I think it will be dismissed. .

- Do you recommend approval of the attached new applications?
Thanks, -
Richelle '



Krueger, Richelle

From: ) Turney, Brent

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2017 2:39 PM
To: Krueger, Richelle '

Subject: A ~ FW: Application No. 49594

~— .

Brent A. Turney, P.G.

Kansas Department of Agrlculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645
Brent.Turney@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.qov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon36235@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2017 2:37 PM

To: Tim Boese <tboese@gmd2.org>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>; Bacon Me <bacon36235@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Application No. 49594

I believe the process has begun. I received a copy of a letter that went to a landowner who has a center pivot
‘'with wells in a battery and four or five entities that involve sandpit location.

If I have that wrong could Brent Turney can clarify the situation for me.

49588

Well batteries confuse this old farmer so [ also ran afoul of regulations on the Appropriation Application No.
49588. I received a letter saying my application placed my proposed well less than 1,320 from my neighbors
well.

It is true I am trying to pléce’ a well just over 1,300 feet from a well battery site found on Water Pérmit No.
45358. That well was never developed. Only the center site of the three was developed. I am 1 650 to 1,700 feet
from an actual well. That site was developed in 2003.

Does this matter?

If the Water Permit holder notified you that no development of the proposed east Well was planned and would
forfe1t that loca‘uon would that matter“’

Can there be a variance from regulations in special circumstances? -
" Thanks for any and all clarifications about-my two above situations.

45591



Oh yes, apparently I used incorrect data about existing and proposed consumptive appropriations when applying
for water on Appropriation Application No. 49591. I will not appeal that denial. '

~

On Feb 7, 2017 1:45 PM, "Tim Boese" <fboese@,qmd2.org> wrote: |

Robert — I received your telephone inquiry regarding Application No. 49594 and notification of nearby well

" owners. During our review of the application, we noted that it appears that there were nearby well owners who
were not notified of the application, as the irrigation well authorized by Water Permit No. 48881, and the -
groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863, were not identified on the application map you
submitted with the application. As this is a Division of Water Resources’ requirement and they send out the
surrounding well owner notifications, I suggest you contact Brent Turney, DWR, to discuss on how to handle
this. I have copied Brent with this email so you can email him or you can call him at 785-564-6645.

If I can be of assistance with a new application map, etc., please contact me.

/

Thanks.

Tim Boese, Manager

Equus Beds GMD?2

313 Spruce, Halstead, Kansas 67056
316-835-2224

Fax: 316-835-2225

tboese@gmd2.org

www.emd?2.org

o



| Krue(i;er, Richelle

From: Turney, Brent

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 3:03 PM
To: . Robert Bacon

Cc: ' " Krueger, Richelle -

Subject: ' - FW: Bacon water applications

Mr. Bacon, '

As per our last emails, you were going to prlnt the maps and send them to this office. As soon as we receive them, we
should be able to proceed with your applications.

Thank you,

Brent

Brent A. Turney, P.G.

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645
Brent.Turney@ks.qgov
www.agriculture.ks.qov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon36235@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2017 7:44 AM
To: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Bacon water applications '

['will get that done this morning while it is chilly outside.

We are having to build more electric fence around rye now because the wheat is about to start jointing! The first
of March. It will be a miracle if we don't lose this crop to weather.

On Mar 1, 2017 7:39 AM, "Turney, Brent" <Brent. Turney(@ks.gov> wrote:
Mr. Bacon,

Could you please print the maps out, sign and date them. Once this is complete could you forward the hard
copies to me'7 »

Sorry for ,t;he Inconvenience.

Brent

Brent A. Turney,. P.G.



Kensas Départfnent of Agriculture
‘ DiVisien of Water Reeources -
1320 .Res'ea_rch Park»Drive-
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645

Brent.Turney@ks.qov

www.agriculture.ks.qov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon3623 S@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 4:46 PM

To: Turney, Brent <Brent. Turney(@ks.gov>; Stephen Flaherty <sflaherty@gmd?2.org>
Subject: Bacon water applications

Brent Turney

On application 49588 I have moved the point of diversion 200’ east of what I apphed for on my original
application. :

On apphcatlon 49594 I believe we are back on track after notifying the other water users north of my proposed
development that were omltted on the ongmal application?

Thank you both for your time in getting this maps clarified.

Bob Bacon



Krueger, Richelle

From: _ Turney, Brent

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 10: 44 AM

To: " Krueger, Richelle .

Subject: - FW: Bacon Application Maps

Attachments: ‘ bacon pou acreage.pdf; 49587POU.pdf; 49588POU. pdf 49589P0OU. pdf 49590P0U. pdf

43532POU.pdf 49593POU pdlf

~With any luck, Bacon will print these off and send them in????

What about the last statement? Other applicationé?

Brent A. Turney, P.G.
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502
(785) 564-6645

- Brent.Turney@ks.gov
www.agqriculture.ks.gov

From: Steve Flaherty [mailto:sflaherty@gmd2.org]

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 10:32. AM ) .

To: 'Robert Bacon' <bacon36235@gmail.com> : c -
Subject: Bacon Application Maps ’

Robe rt,

[re drew the place of use maps for you and included a separate map with all of the acres | calculated in each quarter for
application nos. 49587, 49588, 49589, 49590, 49592, and 49593.

If you agree with the acreages and maps then send them off to Brent Turney at DWR (Brent.Turney@ks.gov).

If there are any issues or if Brent thinks that you need place of use maps for your other appllcatrons then feel free to give
me a call and | will help you out. : :

Thanks,

hhkhkhkdhhhdhhhrhhhdhhhhdhdik

Steve Flaherty, Hydrogeologist
Equus Beds GMD No. 2 :
313 Spruce Street * Halstead, KS 67056
P: (316) 835-2224'* F: (316) 835-2225

- www.gmd2.org
sk 3Kk ok R K R Sk K kR kR Rk kR R R R kR KRR



Krueger, Richelle
4

From: Turney, Brent

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2017 2:39 PM
To: o Krueger, Richelle ‘ _
Subject: FW: Application No. 49594 -

Brent A. Turney, P.G. \
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645
Brent.Turney@ks.qov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon36235@gmail.com]

Sent: Tu'esday, February 7, 2017 2:37 PM

To: Tim Boese <thoese@gmd2.org>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>; Bacon Me <bacon36235@gmail.com> '
Subject: Re: Application No. 49594

I believe the process has begun. I received a copy of a letter that went to a landowner who has a center pivot
with wells in a battery and four or five entities that involve sandpit location.

If I have that wrong could Brent Tﬁmey can clarify the situation for me.

49588

_495s8.
~ Well batteries confuse this old farmer so I also ran afoul of regulations on the Approprlatlon Application No.

49588. I received a letter saying my application placed my proposed well less than 1,320 from my neighbors
well.

-

It is true I am trying to place a well just over 1,300 feet from a well battery site found on Water Permit No.
45358. That well was never developed. Only the center site of the three was developed. I am 1 ,650 to 1,700 feet _
from an actual well. That site was developed in 2003 .
‘Does this matter?

_ Ifthe Water Permit holder notified you that no development of the proposed east well was planned and would
forfeit that locatlon would that matter?

Can there be-a variance from regulatiOns in special circumstances?
Thanks for any-\and all clarifications about my two above situations.

45591



Oh yes, apparently I used incorrect data about existing and proposed consumptive appropnat1ons when applying
for water on Approprlatlon Apphcatlon No. 495 91 I will not appeal that denial.

On Feb 7,2017 1:45 PM, "Tim Boese" <tboese@gmd2.org> wrote:

Robert — I received your telephone inquiry regarding Application No. 49594 and notification of nearby well
owners. During our review of the application, we noted that it appears that there were nearby well owners who
were not notified of the application, as the irrigation well authorized by Water Permit No. 48881, and the

| groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863, were not identified on the application map you
submitted with the application. As this is a Division of Water Resources’ requirement and they send out the
surrounding well owner notifications, I suggest you contact Brent Turney, DWR, to discuss on how to handle
this. Ihave copied Brent with this email so you can email him or you can call him at 785-564-6645.

If I can be of assistance with a new application map, etc., please contact me.
Thanks.

Tim Boese, Manager

Equus Beds GMD2 ‘ )
S~ ™~
313 Spruce, Halstead, Kansas 67056

~—

316-835-2224

Fax: 316-835-2225

tboese@gmd?2.org

www.emd?2.org




11320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

- Manhattan, Kansas 66502 - Depzfrtenf of Agricﬁltuié‘ . Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 _ . agriculture ks.gov : ‘ ‘ (785) 296-3556
Jackie. NIéClaskey, Secretary : ' § ‘Governor Sam Brownback

February 1, 2017

BILL SHEARS
PO BOX 1605
HUTCHINSON KS 67501-1605

Re:  Application File No. 49,594
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate 94.5 acre-
feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute, from
a battery of four wells with a geographic center located as follows:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located near the center of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 24, more particularly described as being near a point 4,000 feet North and 3,960
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County,
Kansas.

A map is on the reverse of this letter for your information. Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by
Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant proposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current
owner. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any.questions about the referenced application,
please contact me at 1-785-564-6635. "

Smc'erely, |
RAM. C. T

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist

-pc: Stafford Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Robert Bacon

 SCANNED
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\LL

e

| %

e
™,

—

=
RN L, JL Pl MTM. %)

[

mj,,:..; 27 -

W .lr.' :
{ 0-\5- AV \ |'L'1L N 4@3

a1,

N 2

Proposed Geographic Center Battery of 4 Wells
4000'N and 3960'W of SE corner

24-235-5W Reno Co. e r
(Existing Well Battery Authorized by Flle No. 48505) !

— 7 """EKA L <7
= : /“ Rk
- Qi‘a& a‘-,.‘qNg ORI ©
| . "‘“!'@.‘7._H

Index Map -

T

1:24,000
This map was created by WIMAS on 1/31/2017 1:29:43 PM

0 660 1,320 . 2,640

‘3,960




1320 Research Park Drive H ‘ 900 SW ]ackson,.- Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 : Departmcnt of Agriculture _ _ Topeka, Kansas 66612 -

(785) 564-6700 . ' agriculture ks.gov ' ~ (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secreta‘ry . o ' - ' Governor Sam Bfownback

February 1, 2017

WILL H JR AND ZOE SHEARS FAM TRUST
C/O COMMERCE TRUST COMPANY

- 101 E30™ AVE

HUTCHINSON KS 67502

Re:  Application File No. 49,594
Dear Sir or Madam:

- This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a pemiit to appropriate 94.5 acre-
feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute, from
a battery of four wells with a geographic center located as follows:

one(l) battery of four (4) wells with a geographlc center located near the center of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 24, more particularly described as being near a point 4,000 feet North and 3,960
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County,
Kansas. :

A map is on the reverse of this letter for your information. Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by
Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant proposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current
owner. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point. of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions about the referenced application,
please contact me at 1-785-564-6635.

v Sincerely,
o7

Richelle A. Krueger ‘
Environmental Scientist

pe: Stafford Ofﬁce
Groundwater Management Dlstnct No.2
Robert Bacon

SCANNED
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1320 Research Park Drive S . _ 900 SW jackson‘ Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ‘ ' Departmcnt of Agrlculture ) ' Topeka Kansas 66612

(785) 564-6700 . - o - agricultureks.gov o : . (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary , ' _ Governor Sam Brownback

February 1,2017

JARIS A & SHEILA L REGIER
7802 E 95TH-AVE
BUHLER KS 67522

Re:  Application File No. 49,594
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate 94.5 acre-
feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute, from °
a battery of four wells with a geographic center located as follows:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located near the center of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 24, more particularly described as being near a point 4,000 feet North and 3,960
feet West of the’ Southeast comner of said section, in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County,
Kansas.

‘A map is on the reverse of this letter for your information. Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by
Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant proposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current
owner. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of .
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions about the referenced apphcatlon
please contact me at 1 785-564-6635.

Sincerely,
AL oA

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist

pc: Stafford Ofﬁce
Groundwater Management Dlstnct No. 2
Robert Bacon

"SCANNED
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900 SW ]acksyo_n,z Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive

Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 T epenf of A’gricnltnre Topeka, Kansas 66612
- (785) 564-6700 ' agriculture ks.gov N _ (785) 296-3556
‘Jackie McClaskey, Secretary o A o o . Governor Sam Brownback

February 1, 2017

BILL GIRARD

GIRARD PROPERTY LLC
3319 N PRAIRIE HILLS DR
HUTCHINSON KS 67502-8767

"Re: = Application File No. 49,594

1

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate 94.5 acre-
feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute, from
a battery of four wells with a geographic center located as follows:

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located near the center of the Northwest

Quarter of Section 24, more particularly described as being near a point 4,000 feet North and 3,960

feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County,
Kansas.

A map is on the reverse of this letter for your information. Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by

Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant proposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current

owner. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of

receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of

diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to

submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questlons about the referenced application,
please contact me at 1-785-564-6635. :

Sincerely,
M A, ‘%/

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist

pe: Stafford Office
Groundwater Management District-No. 2
" Robert Bacon

SCANNED
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1320 Research Park Drive

900 SW Jackson, Room 456 A

Manhattan, Kan'sas 66502 ' Department of Agnculruro - Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 © agriculture ks.gov A (785) 296-3556
Jackie McChskey, Secretary o : ' Governor Sam Brownback

February 1, 2017

LAKESIDE ACRES HOMEOWNERS ASSOC INC
104 S OBEE RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501-3437

Re:  Application File No. 49,594
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate 94.5 acre-
feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute, from
a battery of four wells with a geographic center located as follows: ‘

one(1) battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located near the center of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 24, more particularly described as being near a point 4,000 feet North and 3,960
feet West of the Southeast comner of said section, in Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County,
Kansas.

" A map is on the reverse of this letter for your information. Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by
Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant proposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current
owner. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions about the referenced apphcat1on
please contact me at 1-785-564-6635.

. Sincerely,

v/ | |
Richelle A. Krueger , : . : Lo :
Environmental Scientist . ‘ o

pe: Stafford Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Robert Bacon

‘SCANNED



Application, File No. 49,594
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Krueger, Richelle

From: Turney, Brent

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 10:28 AM

To: Krueger, Richelle .

Subject: ' . FW: #49594 Application Approval Letters :
Attachments: 49594 Application Approval Letter.pdf; 49594 Meter Installation Letter.pdf

.

Brent A. Turney, P.G.

Kansas Department of Agriculture
-Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645
Brent.Turney@ks.qov-
www.agriculture.ks.qov

From: Rebecca Wilson [mailto:rwilson@gmd2.org] T
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 10:27 AM ~

\ To: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

\‘\ Cc: Engelbrecht, Jessica <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>

N o
\Subject: #49594 Application Approval Letters _ ( .
Gooq Mo@ - : ' . {
Attached is an Application Approval Letter and a Meter Installation Letter from Manager Tim Bdese for #49594.

Please let me know if you have any difficulty opening the attachments!

Thanks!
Rebecca Wilsonw

Rebecca Wilson

Administrative Assistant: o : _

Equus Beds GMD2 . : S - o -
313 Spruce Street '

Halstead, KS 67056

316-835-2224

316-835-2225 Fax _ - . WATER RESOLT £
' , RECEWFN

rwilson@gmd?2.org A ,

www.gmd?2.org ' : L S JAN 3;.1 20\7

KS pEPTOF AGR\CULTURE :

. ~ SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive

500 SW Jacks'on, Reom 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 - S epa’ent of Agriculture ' Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov o (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ' ' R .- Governor Sam Brownback

December 21,2016 - . _ o [£@@O
~ “Opy,

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
TIM BOESE

313 SPRUCE ST ,

HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re: Pending Application, File Nos. 49,5 87-49,594 (8 files)
Dear Mr. Boese:
In response to your correspondence by e-mail dated December 21, 2016, for an extension of time to

review and submit revised recommendations regarding the referenced applications, the Chief Engineer
has approved an extension of time of 30 days until January 22, 2017. :

Please submit your recommendation within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6640. If you wish to discuss a specific ﬁle
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently. -

Sincerely,

Eun MNhezan.

Frin MeGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program -

pc: ~ Stafford Field Office




1320 Research Park Drive. B \ 329594 20/ 900 SW ]ackson Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agmculture . Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 . ' agricultureks.gov (785)-296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary _ ‘Governor Sam Brownback:
| £ o
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2 November 16, 2016 Y
TIM BOESE :

313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re: Pending Application, File Nos. 49,587; 49,588;
49,589; 49,590, 49,591, 49,592; 49,593,49,594
Dear Mr. Boese: :

We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above which appear to be in proper form. All
information submitted by the applicant for well logs, nearby well owners, and water quality samples are

included.

We are delaying any further actlon for a period of 30 days from the date of this letter to allow you time
to submit your recommendation concerning this apphcatlon Please submit your recommendation within the -
allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

-If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6640. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

fuse W\CMM\

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure
pc: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

i\fiahhattan-_,; Kansas 66502 i ‘Department of Agncuiturc Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ' ' - -agricaltureks.gov (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

October 25,_ 2016 -

RESIDENT o ' FILE COPY
705 SOUTH MAYFIELD ROAD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

Re: Application File No: 49,594

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above foré permit to appropriate
94.5 acre-feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800
gallons per minute, from a battery of four wells with a geographic.center located as follows

A geographic center of a four well battery located near the center of the Northwest Quarter
of Section 24, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant
purposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current owner. Records in this office indicate that you
may have a well or wells in this vicinity-and you are being notified of receipt of this application in order that you
may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15
days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions about the referenced application, please contact me

at 1-785-564-6640.

Sincerely,

~

B MNogaiy

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Permits Unit

Enclosure; emc
pc:  Stockton Field Office
Robert Bacon

SCANNED
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900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive 131104

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ' 'Department of Agncuiture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 1 agriciilturé ks.gov . (785):296-3556
TJackie McClaskey, Secretary } ' ' '~ Governor Sam Brownback

October 25, 2016 | | . FILE CcOPY

. RESIDENT |
718 SOUTH MAYFIELD ROAD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

Re: Application File No. 49,594

Dear Sir or Madarh:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate
94.5 acre-feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800
gallons per minute, from a battery of four wells with a geographic center located as follows:

A geographic center of a four well battery located near the center of the Northwest Quarter
of Section 24, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Please note this is an existing well battery authorized by Appropriation of Water File No. 48,505. The applicant
purposes to use this battery of wells in addition to the current owner. Records in this office indicate that you
may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt of this application in order that you
may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15
days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions about the referenced application, please contact me

at 1-785-564-6640.
Sincerely,

Eism Nhogam
Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist
Permits Unit

Enclosure: emc
pc:  Stockton Field Office
Robert Bacon

SCANNED
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Phone: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

1320 Research Park Drive D --‘;‘ i SE L 1 . Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
- Manhattan, Kansas 66502 e_p(;_r_tment_ of Agriculture www.agriculture ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey: Secretary : ) Sam Brownback, Governor

March 25, 2016

ROBERT A BACON
'3116 S MAYFIELD ROAD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Application
File No. 49594
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 24-23S-5W in Reno County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is.required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6634. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

sop\ﬂﬂb\)

Kenneth A. Kopp, P.G.
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAK: DLW
pc:  STAFFORDField Office
GMD 2



New Application Map File No 49594

R5W

| declare that all water wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the
proposed point of diversion have been plotted on the application map.

3-/-17

Signature Date

. New Application

_—— water resources @ Proposed Point of Diversion
Application No. To Change:
D B e RRCEVED A Existing Points of Diversion

[ ]Point of Diversion MAR 1 5 2017 Proposed Place of Use

Place of Use _
D KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Authorized Place of Use
D Use Made of Water

/ 13 See attached list for surrounding well owners SCANNED
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FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » PHONE (316) 835-2224  FAX (316) 835-2225 » equusbeds @gmd2.0rg * www.gmd2.0rg

January 30, 2017

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Brent Turney

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49594 — Robert Bacon
Dear Mr. Turney:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced new application
on January 30, 2017, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and
Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The application complies with the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief
Engineer and with the District's Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Therefore,
the application is recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District
No. 2, subject to the maximum rate of diversion being further limited to 800 gallons per minute when
combined with Water Permit No. 48505.

Additionally, the District's review found that it appears that not all of the owners of points of diversion
within % mile of the proposed point of diversion were notified of the application, as the map
submitted with the application did not appear to identify the irrigation well authorized by Water Permit
No. 48881 and the groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863. The District recommends
that this issue is researched and resolved prior to the application being further processed.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition
to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or recommendation.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER e
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 2% e F
4 -
7—-— K) R ’ Ihisisa e
o séz " recommendation by W
Tim Boese ':’ the Equus Beds t‘
g W Management District m
TDB/STF W and not an approval of
W an application or &
Enclosure - o waterpermit. 4
S v
& %
pc: Robert A. Bacon, Applicant S Ss=2® v
William C. Ellis Family Trust, Landowner T WATER RESOURCES
Harold Swanson Trust, Point of Diversion Owner RECEIVED
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford
HAMSCOFFICE\LETTERS'APP \NewApp\Recommeandation\Approve 11:::‘:\’!-‘__31:"1‘7EEB 0 6 20]7
®wm KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

uur\NNED



EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49594 Date filed: March 23, 2016
2) Applicant: Robert A Bacon County: Reno
3) Proposed maximum quantity: 94.5 acre-feet/year Rate: 800 LTD GPM
4) Proposed Use: |rrigation
5) PID location. NCNW 24-23S-5W Geo Center: North 4000 ft, West 3960 ft
6) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 4 Well Battery
7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or K A.R. 5-22-8? Xyes [INo, Why ___
8) Meets Safe Yield K.A.R. 5-22-7? Xyes [INo A
(a) Total allowable appropriations: 4021.00 affyr
(b) Total existing appropriations: 3761.00 affyr
(c) Total small user exemptions: 4.00 affyr
(d) Total non-consumptive use: 0.00 affyr
(e) Total consumptive use: 3761.00 aflyr
(Total existing appropriations) — (Total non-consumptive use)
(f) exempt from regulation? [Oyes [XNo,
Cite exemption: ______
9) Meets Well Spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2? XYes [INo [IN/A
(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? [Oyes [XNo
(b) Domestic well spacing interval: >960 ft
(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: >1620 ft
10) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14? Xyes [JNo [IN/A
(a) Irrigation max quantity: 1.4 acre-feet / acre
application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q
(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD __ unit
(c) Industry max quantity: Acre
Industry standard:
(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD
Lesser of either 200 GCD or

110+ (X - Y)*365d*(z+ t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gallyr (GCD)
Z - Projected population in 20 years
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)
(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial nitial fill

(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
11) Reasonable rate for intended use? Kyes [INo [IN/A
12) Depth to water: ~7 ft bls  at observation well: EB250
13) Date reviewed: December 23, 2016 ’( o (201
14) Reviewed by:  S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist ad

15) District recommendation: EApprove [:IDeny [CJother, see comment

16) Comments and Calculations:

Item #10a. 94.5AF/67.5 acres = 1.4 AF/acre

No Overlapping Place of Use

Overlapping Point of Diversion with #48505. Applicant signed sworn statement that he had access to PD

Does not appear that Surrounding Well Owner Notification was sent to Jaris Regier (Water Permit#48881), as irrigation well was not identified on app. map.
Additionally, notification not sent to Lakeside Acres HOA for groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863

No Nearby Well Owner Inquiries

Rate limited to 800 GPM when combined with #48505 WATER RESOURCES
Owner of PD - Harold Swanson Trust RECEIVED

No Quantity Limitations

No Special Use Areas or IGUCAS FEB 0 6 2017

H.AMSOFFICE\LETTERS'APP\NewApp C\%ﬁ%ﬁQ&?R&(ﬁI&UKTURE

SCANNED



Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Safe Yield Evaluation #49594
SWNENW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-23S-05W, Reno County
Preare :ehen Flahert at: 2/ 1/2016

R5W ’ RAW

0 1,3202,640 5,280 Feet
Map Legend [ —t—=t=xted
@ Observation Well Burrton IGUCA [/
] Bedrock @® Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA  [///
e Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA |/
(///] Authorized Place of Use A Authorized Location Enhanced Well Spacing Areﬁ,\m@E SOURCES
AN\ Proposed Place of Use D ™ e IVED
313 Spruce Street, Halstead, KS 67056
’ 316-835-2224, mmﬁ

6 2017

SCANNED s pepr oF AGRICULTURE



SAFEYIELD EVALUATION #49594
LOCATION: SWNENW (4000°'N & 3960'W) 24-235-05W, Reno County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE:- 12/21/2016
Total Areas: 8,042 acres; Area in 3 inch discharge zone: 0 acres; Area in 6 inch discharge zone: 8,042 acres
FII.E__I_2 WELL_ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A04004900 1729 23S 05w 12 21843317 IND 50
A04005200 13 23S 05w 12 17163383 IND 32.6
A04096400 1788 23S 05w 14 28551241 REC 275
A04523900 3007 23S 05w 26 46802700 IRR 0
A04523900 2979 23S osw 26 49302700 IRR 215.6
A04523900 3006 235 osw 26 51802700 IRR 0
A04601900 3204 23S oswW 25 26000400 IRR 190.4
A04657600 3398 23S oswW 23 1940037 IRR 0
A04657600 3399 23S 05w 23 1980533 IRR 0
A04657600 3395 23S 05w 23 1960285 IRR 147
A04686300 3466 23S 05w 14 14002450 REC 172.9
A04734400 3604 23S 05w 23 52404605 MUN 1935
A04758800 3688 23S 05w 26 13203960 IRR 182
A04758800 3689 23S 05w 26 15204160 IRR 0
A04758800 3690 23S 05w 26 15203760 IRR 0
A04758800 3691 23S oswW 26 11204160 IRR 0
A04758800 3692 23S oswW 26 11203760 IRR 0
A04850500 4129 23S 05w 24 40003960 IRR 94.5
A04850500 4130 23S o5W 24 40003660 IRR 0
A04850500 4131 23S 05w 24 40003810 IRR 0
A04850500 4132 23S o5W 24 40004110 IRR 0
A04850500 4133 23S 05w 24 40004260 IRR 0
A04888100 4241 23S 05w 13 6603164 IRR 273
A04888100 4242 23S 05w 13 8603364 IRR 0
A04888100 4243 23S 05w 13 8602964 IRR 0
A04888100 4244 23S 05w 13 4603364 IRR 0
A04888100 4266 23S 05W 13 4602964 IRR 0
908 23S 05

A04960200P 4894 23S 05W 26 1112981 IRR 0

A20129466 4054 23S osw 23 52404605 REM 0

A20139057 4144 23S 05w 15 21002900 IND 4
Allowable Appropriations 4,021.00 Total Existing Appropriation 3,761.00
Small User Quantity 4 Non Consumptive Appropriations 0
Remaining SUQ 41 Consumptive Appropriations 3,761.00
Note- Values are in acre-feet Available Appropriations URCES

RECEIVED
FEB 0 6 2017
SCANNED
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Spacing Evaluation #49594
SWNENW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-23S-05W, Reno County

_ Prepared B :St

phen Flaherty Date: 12/21/2016

T23S
T238

R5W

0 330 660 1,320 Feet
Map Legend | —txrcl—ot—
@® Observation Well Burrton IGUCA //
@ Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA /
|| Bedrock Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA [/
(///) Authorized Place of Use A Authorized Location Enhanced Well Spacing Ard&/AT] 3 O%Rces
AN\ Proposed Place of Use A Bk Beds Greumtveer anagumant et o2
- 316-835-2224, 20'7
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Estimated Place of Use for Application #49594

PD: NCNW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-23S-05W, Reno County
Prepared By: Stephen Flahe Date: 1/30/217

BSARSWSEC 1AmT23SYR 5 VESECET3

23S, RAW:Seq 2

T23SWRAW,Se

@® Observation Well
[:] Bedrock @ Proposed

Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA |~

Authorized Place of Use A Authorized Location Enhanced Well Spacing ArSYATER 3 l'JDRCES

Proposed Place of Use @ Ewmmmm D{*KS‘F';;;-; Application Suspension Area
N 316-835-2224, equusbeds@gmd2.org

2017

SCANNED  ksDEPT OF AGRICULTURE



FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org
January 30, 2017

Robert A. Bacon
3616 S. Mayfield Rd.
Hutchinson, KS 67501

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49594
Dear Mr. Bacon:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 made a recommendation to the Division
of Water Resources that Appropriation Application No. 49594 be approved. Pursuant to KAR. 5-
22-4a, the well battery described in the application must be equipped with a District approved water
flowmeter: The well battery geocenter is located Near the Center of the Northwest Quarter of Section
24, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County.

The battery must be properly equipped with an approved meter within 30 days after the approved
battery is operational and prior to its operation. If more time is needed to install the meter or modify
an existing meter installation, you may request an extension of time. The request must be made to
the District before the end of the 30-day period.

Enclosed is a Flow Meter Installation form to be completed and returned to this office after
completion of the meter installation or modifications. A copy of the Division of Water Resources'
meter installation notification form (Notice and Proof of Completion of Works) may be substituted for
the District form. Upon receiving the completed form, the District will inspect the installation.

Also enclosed is a copy of water meter and installation specifications. The water meter must meet
these specifications and the list of certified water meters provided under K.A.R. 5-1-12, for District
approval. The list of certified water meters can be obtained by contacting the District or at following
link: http://agriculture. ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/water-flowmeters. If you
have any questions about the District's metering program or the enclosed material, please contact
the District for assistance.

Sincerely,

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

€S
- 5OURG
’7,-;_ @ﬂhf WAT E&:‘CEENED

Tim Boese

Manager JAN 31 2

TDBISTF -
5

Pc:  William C. Ellis Family Trust, Landowner
Harold Swanson Trust, Point of Diversion Owner
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

FENISOFFICTE T FUTERSWIE TERNew Application =49394_Bacon.doex

@w,.,.. SCANNED
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Spacing Evaluation #49594
SWNENW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-23S-05W, Reno County
Prepared By: Stephen Flaherty Date: 12/21/2016
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Estimated Place of Use for Application #49594

PD: NCNW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-23S-05W, Reno County
Preard B :ten Flahe Date: 1/30/217
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Safe Yield Evaluation #49594
SWNENW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-23S-05W, Reno County

Pre

ared By; Sian

hen Flahe

& 1235, RSW.Sec.ss
B :

R5W

Date 12/ 1/2016

R4W
0 1,3202,640 5,280 Feet
Map Legend ———lext—o>
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[] Bedrock @ Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA  [///)

Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA |///]

///] Authorized Place of Use WA]ER%?@,\%\%JBQ%&mn Enhanced Well Spacing Area [N
AN\\\ Proposed Place of Use Equis Bods Groundwater Managemen Distrct No. 2
A Spruce Street, Halstead, KS 67056
JAN 3.1 2017 @ 316-835-2224, equusbeds @ gmd2.org
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SAFEYIELD EVALUATION #49594
LOCATION: SWNENW (4000'N & 3960'W) 24-235-05W, Reno County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE:- 12/21/2016
Total Areas: 8,042 acres; Area in 3 inch discharge zone: 0 acres; Area in 6 inch discharge zone: 8,042 acres

FILE=ID WELL_ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A04004900 1729 23S o5wW 12 21843317 IND 50
A04005200 13 23S osw 12 17163383 IND 32.6
A04096400 1788 23S 05w 14 28551241 REC 275
A04523900 3007 23S osw 26 46802700 IRR 0
A04523900 2979 23S osw 26 49302700 IRR 215.6
A04523900 3006 23S osw 26 51802700 IRR 0
A04601900 3204 23S osw 25 26000400 IRR 190.4
A04657600 3398 23S osw 23 1940037 IRR 0
A04657600 3399 23S osw 23 1980533 IRR 0
A04657600 3395 23S 05w 23 1960285 IRR 147
A04686300 3466 23S osw 14 14002450 REC 172.9
A04734400 3604 23S 05w 23 52404605 MUN 1935
A04758800 3688 23S osw 26 13203960 IRR 182
A04758800 3689 23S o5wW 26 15204160 IRR 0
A04758800 3690 23S osw 26 15203760 IRR 0
A04758800 3691 23S 05w 26 11204160 IRR 0
A04758800 3692 23S 05w 26 11203760 IRR 0
A04850500 4129 23S 05w 24 40003960 IRR 94.5
A04850500 4130 23S 05w 24 40003660 IRR 0
A04850500 4131 23S osw 24 40003810 IRR 0
A04850500 4132 23S 05w 24 40004110 IRR 0
A04850500 4133 23S oswW 24 40004260 IRR 0
A04888100 4241 23S 05w 13 6603164 IRR 273
A04888100 4242 23S 05w 13 8603364 IRR 0
A04888100 4243 23S 05w 13 8602964 IRR 0
A04888100 4244 23S osw 13 4603364 IRR 0
A04888100 4266 23S 05w 13 4602964 IRR 0

A04959100P 4908 23S 05w 24 13403960 IRR 94.5

A049560200P 4894 23S osw 26 1112981 IRR 0

A20129466 4054 23S 05w 23 52404605 REM 0

A20139057 4144 23S 05w 15 21002900 IND 4
Allowable Appropriations 4,021.00 Total Existing Appropriation 3,761.00
Small User Quantity 4 Non Consumptive Appropriations 0
Remaining SUQ JATER RrEEOURCES Consumptive Appropriations 3,761.00
Note- Values are in acre-);e,} RECEIVED Aiiallablé.'hhbio%ﬂatlons 260,00

. —
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DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER

FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT

JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org

January 30, 2017

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Brent Turney

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49594 — Robert Bacon
Dear Mr. Turney:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced new application
on January 30, 2017, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and
Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The application complies with the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief
Engineer and with the District's Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Therefore,
the application is recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District
No. 2, subject to the maximum rate of diversion being further limited to 800 gallons per minute when
combined with Water Permit No. 48505.

Additionally, the District's review found that it appears that not all of the owners of points of diversion
within % mile of the proposed point of diversion were notified of the application, as the map
submitted with the application did not appear to identify the irrigation well authorized by Water Permit
No. 48881 and the groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863. The District recommends
that this issue is researched and resolved prior to the application being further processed.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition
to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K. A.R. 5-22-12.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or recommendation.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER _
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 2% =S5 S

2 \
7— 4 Thisisa o
A g)efzc U recommendation by W
/]

the Equus Beds W

Tim Boese m - A -
Menager N Management District m
TDB/STF W and not an approval af iy
W an application or 4
Enclosure °\¢ water permit. Q’Q 9065
O I\
pc:  Robert A. Bacon, Applicant Vs S==28 a:e?{%\é_()
William C. Ellis Family Trust, Landowner ; - —Pﬁ?’?\?p@ 1
Harold Swanson Trust, Point of Diversion Owner W \"L%\
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EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49594 Date filed: March 23, 2016

2) Applicant: Robert A Bacon County: Reno

3) Proposed maximum quantity: 94.5 acre-feet/year Rate: 800 LTD GPM

4) Proposed Use: |rrigation

5) P/D location: NCNW 24-23S-5W Geo Center: North 4000 ft, West 3960 ft

6) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 4 Well Battery
Xyes [[JNo, Why

7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or KA.R. 5-22-8?

8) Meets Safe Yield KA.R. 5-22-7?
(a) Total allowable appropriations:
(b) Total existing appropriations:
(c) Total small user exemptions:
(d) Total non-consumptive use:
(e) Total consumptive use:

XyYes [INo [IN/A

2R
3
28

gE:
88

wc
e

761.00 affyr

(Total existing appropriations) — (Total non-consumptive use)

(f) exempt from regulation?

Cite exemption:

[Oyes [XNo,

9) Meets Well Spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2?
(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area?

(b) Domestic well spacing interval:

(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval:

XKyes [INo [IN/A
Oyes XNo
>960 ft
>1620 ft

10) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14?

(a) Irrigation max quantity:

Xyes [[INo [IN/A

1.4 acre-feet / acre

application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q

(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit
(c) Industry max quantity: Acre

Industry standard: il
(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD

Lesser of either 200 GCD or

110+« (X-Y)*365d+(z+ t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gal/yr (GCD)

Z - Projected population in 20 years
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)

(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill
(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
11) Reasonable rate for intended use?

12) Depth to water: ~7 ft bls  at observation well: EB250

Kyes [INo [IN/A

13) Date reviewed: December 23, 2016

@I/‘KJ (-20- 17

14) Reviewed by: S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist
15) District recommendation: pprove [ |Deny [CJOther, see comment

16) Comments and Calculations:

Item #10a. 94.5AF/67.5 acres = 1.4 AF/acre

No Overlapping Place of Use

Overlapping Point of Diversion with #48505. Applicant signed sworn statement that he had access to PD

Does not appear that Surrounding Well Owner Notification was sent to Jaris Regier (Water Permit#48881), as irrigation well was not identified on app. map.
Additionally, notification not sent to Lakeside Acres HOA for groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863

No Nearby Well Owner Inquiries

Rate limited to 800 GPM when combined with #48505 QCES
No Qumtly Likions. > ) WATER RESOLES

1 H
No Special Use Areas of IGUCAs RECE _ -

H\MSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\NewApp'\Chacklist\#49594_Bacon.docx
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